Aircraft-to-Aircraft Channel Measurements in the
VHF/UHF Band: Analysis of the Line-of-Sight and
Lake-Reflected Channel Components
Miguel A. Bellido-Manganell
German Aerospace Center (DLR)
Muenchner Str. 20
82234 Wessling, Germany

consequently, a delay resolution of 50 ns. For simplicity, we
refer hereinafter to the Cessna as the transmitter (TX) and to
the Dornier as the receiver (RX).
III. SCENARIOS OF INTEREST
We use the channel measurements to describe statistically
the LOS and SR components of the channel. However, we
TABLE II
SCENARIOS FOR THE LOS COMPONENT (AGL = ABOVE GROUND LEVEL)
Scenario identifier
Antenna configuration
TX → RX
TX height
AGL (m)
RX height
AGL (m)
LOS-D-D-600-600 down → down 600 600
LOS-D-D-1600-1600 down → down 1600 1600
LOS-D-D-2600-2600 down → down 2600 2600
LOS-D-U-600-600 down → up 600 600
LOS-U-D-600-600 up → down 600 600
LOS-U-U-600-600 up → up 600 600
LOS-D-D-1600-600 down → down 1600 600
LOS-D-U-1600-600 down → up 1600 600
LOS-U-D-1600-600 up → down 1600 600
LOS-U-U-1600-600 up → up 1600 600
do not analyse all measurements jointly, but split the flights
into multiple scenarios of interest where the different config-
urations are tested, such as different antenna configurations
and aircraft altitudes. We additionally distinguish between the